# 89000035213

(Requestor's Name)			
(Address)			
(Ad	idress)		
(Cit	ty/State/Zip/Phone	e #)	
PICK-UP	☐ WAIT	MAIL	
(Bu	siness Entity Nar	me)	
(Document Number)			
Certified Copies	_ Certificates	s of Status	
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:			

Office Use Only



200252814272

T. LEMIEUX

TO BCT 25 AM 9: 25 UCI 28 7013

### FLORIDA FILING & SEARCH SERVICES, INC.

P.O. BOX 10662 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32302 155 Office Plaza Dr Ste A Tallahassee FL 32301 PHONE: (800) 435-9371; FAX: (866) 860-8395

DATE:

10/25/13

NAME:

MIND SOLUTIONS, INC.

TYPE OF FILING: MERGER

COST:

70.00

RETURN: PLAIN COPY PLEASE

ACCOUNT: FCA00000015

AUTHORIZATION: ABBIE/PAUL HODGE

### **COVER LETTER**

TO:	Amendment Section Division of Corpor						
SUBJ	ECT:	Mind	Solutions,	Inc.			
		Name of Survi	iving Corporation	)	•		
The e	nclosed Articles of M	erger and fee are s	submitted for	filing.			
Please	return all correspond	lence concerning t	this matter to	followi	ng:		
		Reynolds, Esq.		<del></del>			
		nolds Law Firm, n/Company	P.C.	_			
1		way, Suite 1800 ddress	j				
<del></del>		Texas 77056 ate and Zip Code	<del>77 - 77 - 77 - 77 - 77 - 77 - 7</del> - 7				
E	nreynolds@ -mail address: (to be used	ntrlawfirm.com for future annual rep	ort notification	<del></del>			
For fu	rther information con	cerning this matte	r, please call	:			
	Norman T. Name of Con	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	At (	713	_) \rea Code &	503-9411  Daytime Telephone Number	<del></del>
	Certified copy (option	al) \$8.75 (Please se	ud an addition	яІ сору о	fyour docu	ment if a certified copy is	requested)
	STREET ADDRES Amendment Section Division of Corpora Clifton Building 2661 Executive Cer Tallahassee, Florida	tions ter Circle		Amen Divisi P.O. I	30x 6327		

### **ARTICLES OF MERGER**

(Profit Corporations)

The following articles of merger are submitted in accordance with the Florida Business Corporation Act, pursuant to section 607.1105, Florida Statutes.

First: The name and jurisdiction of the sur	rviving corporation:		12
Name	<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Document Number (If known/ applicable)	
Mind Solutions, Inc.	Nevada		-
Second: The name and jurisdiction of each	merging corporation:	55 71	•"
Name	<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Document Number (If known/applicable)	<i>-</i>
VOIS, Inc.	Florida	P090000352	۱3
<del></del>			
Third: The Plan of Merger is attached.  Fourth: The merger shall become effective	e on the date the Articles of Merg	ger are filed with the Florida	
Department of State.			
OR 10 / 28 / 2013 (Enter a specification 90 days a	c date. NOTE: An effective date cannot after merger file date.)	ot be prior to the date of filing or more	
Fifth: Adoption of Merger by surviving of The Plan of Merger was adopted by the sha			······································
The Plan of Merger was adopted by the boa and shareholder	rd of directors of the surviving c r approval was not required.	orporation on	
Sixth: Adoption of Merger by merging co The Plan of Merger was adopted by the sha			<b>,</b>
The Plan of Merger was adopted by the boa	rd of directors of the merging co	rporation(s) on	

### Seventh: SIGNATURES FOR EACH CORPORATION

Name of Corporation	Signature of an Officer or Director	Typed or Printed Name of Individual & Title
VOIS, Inc.		Kerry Driscoll, President
Mind Solutions, Inc.		Kerry Driscoll, President

## PLAN OF MERGER (Non Subsidiáries)

The following plan of merger is submitted in compliance with section 607.1101, Florida Statutes, and in accordance with the laws of any other applicable jurisdiction of incorporation.

First: The name and jurisdiction of the <u>survivin</u>	g corporation:
Name	<u>Jurisdiction</u>
Mind Solutions, Inc.	Nevada
Second: The name and jurisdiction of each mer	ging corporation:
Name	Jurisdiction
VOIS, Inc.	Florida
	<u> </u>
**************************************	
Third: The terms and conditions of the merger a	re as follows:
See the attached Plan of Merger.	

Fourth: The manner and basis of converting the shares of each corporation into shares, obligations, or other securities of the surviving corporation or any other corporation or, in whole or in part, into cash or other property and the manner and basis of converting rights to acquire shares of each corporation into rights to acquire shares, obligations, or other securities of the surviving or any other corporation or, in whole or in part, into cash or other property are as follows: See the attached Plan of Merger.

(Attach additional sheets if necessary)

### THE FOLLOWING MAY BE SET FORTH IF APPLICABLE:

Amendments to the articles of incorporation of the surviving corporation are indicated below or attached:

### <u>OR</u>

Restated articles are attached:

Other provisions relating to the merger are as follows: See the attached Plan of Merger.

### PLAN OF MERGER

(Merger of subsidiary corporation(s))

The following plan of merger is submitted in compliance with section 607.1104, Florida Statutes, and in accordance with the laws of any other applicable jurisdiction of incorporation.

The name and jurisdiction of the <u>parent</u> corporation owning at least 80 percent of the outstanding shares of each class of the subsidiary corporation:

Name	<u>Jurisdiction</u>
VOIS, Inc.	Florida
The name and jurisdiction of each <u>subsidiary</u> corporation:	
Name	Jurisdiction
Mind Solutions, Inc.	Nevada
	,

The manner and basis of converting the shares of the subsidiary or parent into shares, obligations, or other securities of the parent or any other corporation or, in whole or in part, into cash or other property, and the manner and basis of converting rights to acquire shares of each corporation into rights to acquire shares, obligations, and other securities of the surviving or any other corporation or, in whole or in part, into cash or other property are as follows:

See the attached Plan of Merger.

If the merger is between the parent and a subsidiary corporation and the parent is not the surviving corporation, a provision for the pro rata issuance of shares of the subsidiary to the holders of the shares of the parent corporation upon surrender of any certificates is as follows:

See the attached Plan of Merger.

If applicable, shareholders of the subsidiary corporations, who, except for the applicability of section 607.1104, Florida Statutes, would be entitled to vote and who dissent from the merger pursuant to section 607.1321, Florida Statutes, may be entitled, if they comply with the provisions of chapter 607 regarding appraisal rights of dissenting shareholders, to be paid the fair value of their shares.

Other provisions relating to the merger are as follows: See the attached Plan of Merger.

#### PLAN AND AGREEMENT OF MERGER BETWEEN

### VOIS, INC. (a Florida corporation) AND

### MIND SOLUTIONS, INC. (a Nevada corporation)

VOIS, INC., a Florida corporation ("VOIS") and MIND SOLUTIONS, INC., a Nevada corporation ("Mind Solutions"), hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Plan Adopted.</u> A plan of merger merging VOIS with and into Mind Solutions (this "Plan of Merger"), pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 607.1101 of the Florida Business Corporation Act (the "FBCA"), Chapter 92A.100 of the Nevada Revised Statutes (the "NRS"), and Section 368(a)(1)(F) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, is adopted as follows:
- (a) VOIS shall be merged with and into Mind Solutions, to exist and be governed by the laws of the State of Nevada.
  - (b) Mind Solutions shall be the surviving corporation (the "Surviving Corporation").
- (c) When this Plan of Merger shall become effective, the separate existence of VOIS shall cease and the Surviving Corporation shall succeed, without other transfer, to all the rights and properties of VOIS and shall be subject to all the debts and liabilities of such corporation in the same manner as if the Surviving Corporation had itself incurred them. All rights of creditors and all liens upon the property of each constituent entity shall be preserved unimpaired, limited in fien to the property affected by such liens immediately prior to the merger (the "Merger").
- (d) The Surviving Corporation will be responsible for the payment of all fees and franchise taxes of the constituent entities payable to the State of Nevada, if any.
- (e) The Surviving Corporation will carry on business with the assets of VOIS, as well as the assets of Mind Solutions.
- (f) The Surviving Corporation will be responsible for the payment of the fair value of shares, if any, required under Chapter 607.1101 of the FBCA or Chapter 92A.100 of the NRS.
- (g) The stockholders of VOIS will surrender all of their shares in the manner hereinafter set forth.
- (h) In exchange for the shares of VOIS surrendered by its stockholders, the Surviving Corporation will issue and transfer to such stockholders on the basis hereinafter set forth, shares of its common stock.
  - (i) The presently issued shares of Mind Solutions will be cancelled.
- (j) A copy of this Plan of Merger will be furnished by the Surviving Corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of any constituent corporation.
- (k) The authorized capital stock of VOIS is 5,000,000,000 shares of common stock, par value \$0.001 per share, of which 1,310,311,626 shares are issued and outstanding, and 10,000,000 shares of preferred stock, par value \$0.001 per share, none of which are issued or outstanding.

- (1) The authorized capital stock of Mind Solutions is 5.000,000,000 shares of common stock, par value \$0.001 per share, of which one share is issued and outstanding, and 10,000,000 shares of preferred stock, par value \$0.001 per share, none of which are issued or outstanding.
- 2. <u>Effective Date</u>. The effective date of the Merger (the "Effective Date") shall be the date of the filing of Articles of Merger for VOIS and Mind Solutions in the States of Florida and Nevada, respectively.
- 3. <u>Submission to Stockholders.</u> This Plan of Merger shall be submitted for approval separately to the stockholders of VOIS and Mind Solutions in the manner provided by the laws of the States of Florida and Nevada.
- 4. <u>Manner of Exchange</u>. On the Effective Date, the stockholders of VOIS shall surrender their stock certificates to Mind Solutions in exchange for shares of the Surviving Corporation to which they are entitled.
- 5. Basis of Exchange. The holders of shares of the common stock, par value \$0.001 per share, of VOIS shall be entitled to receive one share of the common stock. \$0.001 par value per share, of Mind Solutions for every 2,000 shares of the common stock of VOIS held by the common stockholders of VOIS. Provided, however, it is the intention of the parties, that no stockholder shall own less than five shares or any fractional shares of the common stock of Mind Solutions, Inc., following the merger of VOIS and Mind Solutions. In addition, the currently issued one share of the common stock of Mind Solutions will be cancelled. As a result, following the merger, the current common stockholders of VOIS will hold all of the issued and outstanding shares of the common stock of the Surviving Corporation, par value \$0.001 per share.

#### 6. Directors and Officers.

- (a) The present Board of Directors of Mind Solutions shall serve as the Board of Directors of the Surviving Corporation until such time as their successors have been elected and qualified.
- (b) If a vacancy shall exist on the Board of Directors of the Surviving Corporation on the Effective Date, such vacancy may be filled by the Board of Directors as provided in the Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation.
- (c) All persons who, on the Effective Date, are executive or administrative officers of Mind Solutions shall be officers of the Surviving Corporation until the Board of Directors of the Surviving Corporation shall otherwise determine. The Board of Directors of the Surviving Corporation may elect or appoint such additional officers as it may deem necessary or appropriate.
- 7. Articles of Incorporation. The Articles of Incorporation of Mind Solutions, existing on the Effective Date, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein for all purposes, shall continue in full force as the Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation until altered, amended, or repealed as provided therein or as provided by law.
- 8. Bylaws. The Bylaws of Mind Solutions existing on the Effective Date, a copy of which are attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein for all purposes, shall continue in full force as the Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation until altered, amended, or repealed as provided therein or as provided by law.
- 9. <u>Copies of the Pian of Merger.</u> A copy of this Pian of Merger is on file at 3525 Del Mar Heights Road, Suite 802, San Diego, California 92130, the principal offices of VOIS, and 3525 Del Mar Heights Road, Suite 802, San Diego, California 92130, the principal offices of Mind Solutions. A copy of this Plan of Merger will be furnished to any stockholder of VOIS or Mind Solutions, on written request and without cost.
- 10. <u>Contractual Consents Needed.</u> The parties to this Plan of Merger shall have obtained, at or prior to the Effective Date, all consents required for the consumnation of the transactions contemplated by this Plan of Merger from any party to any contract, agreement, instrument, lease, license, arrangement, or understanding to which any of them is a party, or to which any of their respective businesses, properties, or assets are subject.

- Notices. All notices, requests, demands, and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and delivered personally or sent by registered or certified United States mail, return receipt requested with postage prepaid, or by telecopy or e-mail, if to VOIS, addressed to Kerry Driscoll at 3525 Del Mar Heights Road, Suite 802. San Diego, California 92130, telecopier (562) 252-8711, and e-mail kerry@mindsolutionscorp.com; and if to Mind Solutions, addressed to Kerry Driscoll at 3525 Del Mar Heights Road, Suite 802, San Diego, California 92130, telecopier (562) 252-8711, and e-mail kerry@mindsolutionscorp.com. Any party hereto may change its address upon 10 days' written notice to any other party hereto.
- 12. <u>Legal Construction</u>. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Plan of Merger shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other provisions hereof, and this Plan of Merger shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein.
- 13. Benefit. All the terms and provisions of this Plan of Merger shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the parties hereto, and their successors and permitted assigns.
- 14. <u>Law Governing.</u> This Plan of Merger shall be construed and governed by the laws of the State of Nevada, and all obligations hereunder shall be deemed performable in San Diego, California.
- 15. <u>Perfection of Title.</u> The parties hereto shall do all other acts and things that may be reasonably necessary or proper, fully or more fully, to evidence, complete or perfect this Plan of Merger, and to carry out the intent of this Plan of Merger.
- 16. <u>Cumulative Rights</u>. The rights and remedies of any party under this Plan of Merger and the instruments executed or to be executed in connection herewith, or any of them, shall be cumulative and the exercise or partial exercise of any such right or remedy shall not preclude the exercise of any other right or remedy.
- 17. <u>Waiver</u>. No course of dealing on the part of any party hereto or its agents, nor any failure or delay by any such party with respect to exercising any right, power or privilege of such party under this Plan of Merger or any instrument referred to herein shall operate as a waiver thereof, and any single or partial exercise of any such right, power or privilege shall not preclude any later exercise thereof or any exercise of any other right, power or privilege hereunder.
- 18. <u>Construction.</u> Whenever used herein, the singular number shall include the plural, the plural number shall include the singular, and the masculine gender shall include the feminine.
- 19. <u>Multiple Counterparts</u>. This Plan of Merger may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Plan of Merger on October 15, 2013.

VOIS, INC.

By /s/ Kerry Driscoll
Kerry Driscoll, President

MIND SOLUTIONS, INC.

By /s/ Kerry Driscoll
Kerry Driscoll, President

Attachments: Exhibit A – Articles of Incorporation of Mind Solutions, Inc. Exhibit B – Bylaws of Mind Solutions, Inc.

EXHIBIT A
ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF
MIND SOLUTIONS, INC.
A Nevada corporation

# AMENDED AND RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF MIND SOLUTIONS, INC.

#### ARTICLE 1 Name

The name of the Company is Mind Solutions, Inc.

### ARTICLE II Business

The purpose and nature of the business, objectives, or purposes to be transacted, promoted, or carried on by the Company shall be as follows too engage in any lawful activity. And to do all and everything necessary, suitable, and proper to accomplish the foregoing, and to engage in any and every activity and business enterprise which the Company's board of directors (the "Board of Directors") may, from time to time, deem reasonably necessary, providing the same shall not be inconsistent with the Nevada Revised Statutes (the "NRS").

#### ARTICLE III Capital Stock

- 1. <u>Authorized Stock.</u> The total number of shares of stock which the Company shall have authority to issue is 5,010,000,000, consisting of 5,000,000,000 shares of common stock, par value \$0.001 per share (the "Common Stock"), and 10,000,000 shares of preferred stock, par value \$0.001 per share (the "Preferred Stock").
- 2. <u>Preferred Stock.</u> The Preferred Stock may be issued from time to time in one or more series. The Board of Directors is hereby authorized to create and provide for the issuance of shares of the Preferred Stock in series, and by filing a certificate pursuant to the applicable section of the NRS (the "Preferred Stock Designation"), to establish from time to time the number of shares to be included in each such series, and to fix the designations, powers, preferences and rights of the shares of each such series and the qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof. The authority of the Board of Directors with respect to each series shall include, but not be limited to, determination of the following:
  - (a) The designation of the series, which may be by distinguishing number, letter or title.
- (b) The number of shares of the series, which number the Board of Directors may thereafter (except where otherwise provided in the Preferred Stock Designation) increase or decrease (but not below the number of shares thereof then outstanding).
- (c) Whether dividends, if any, shall be cumulative or noncumulative and the dividend rate of the series.
  - (d) The dates at which dividends, if any, shall be payable.
  - (e) The redemption rights and price or prices, if any, for shares of the series.
- (f) The terms and amount of any sinking fund provided for the purchase or redemption of shares of the series.
- (g) The amounts payable on, and the preferences, if any, of shares of the series in the event of any voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the affairs of the Company.
- (h) Whether the shares of the series shall be convertible into shares of any other class or series, or any other security of the Company or any other corporation, and, if so, the specification of such other class or series of such other security, the conversion price or prices or rate or rates, any adjustments thereof, the date or

dates at which such shares shall be convertible and all other terms and conditions upon which such conversion may be made.

- Restrictions on the issuance of shares of the same series or of any other class or series.
- (i) The voting rights, if any, of the holders of shares of the series.
- (k) Such other powers, preferences and relative, participating, optional and other special rights, and the qualifications. limitations and restrictions thereof as the Board of Directors shall determine.
- 3. <u>Common Stock.</u> The Common Stock shall be subject to the express terms of the Preferred Stock and any series thereof. Each share of the Common Stock shall be equal to each other share of the Common Stock. The holders of shares of the Common Stock shall be entitled to one vote for each such share upon all questions presented to the stockholders.
- 4. <u>Voting Rights</u>. Except as may be provided in these Articles of Incorporation or in a Preferred Stock Designation, or as may be required by applicable law, the Common Stock shall have the exclusive right to vote for the election of directors and for all other purposes, and holders of shares of the Preferred Stock shall not be entitled to receive notice of any meeting of stockholders at which they are not entitled to vote. At each election for directors, every stockholder entitled to vote at such election shall have the right to vote, in person or by proxy, the number of shares owned by him for as many persons as there are directors to be elected and for whose election he has a right to vote. It is expressly prohibited for any stockholder to cumulate his votes in any election of directors.
- 5. Denial of Preemptive Rights. No stockholder of the Company shall, by reason of his holding shares of any class, have any preemptive or preferential right to purchase or subscribe to any shares of any class of the Company, now or hereafter to be authorized, or any notes, debentures, bonds, or other securities convertible into or carrying options or warrants to purchase shares of any class, now or hereafter to be authorized, whether or not the issuance of any such shares, or such notes, debentures, bonds or other securities would adversely affect dividend or voting rights of such stockholder, other than such rights, if any, as the Board of Directors in its discretion may fix; and the Board of Directors may issue shares of any class of the Company, or any notes, debentures, bonds, or other securities convertible into or carrying options or warrants to purchase shares of any class, without offering any such shares of any class.
- 6. Record Date. The Board of Directors may prescribe a period not exceeding 60 days before any meeting of the stockholders during which no transfer of stock on the books of the Company may be made, or may fix, in advance, a record date not more than 60 or less than 10 days before the date of any such meeting as the date as of which stockholders entitled to notice of and to vote at such meetings must be determined. Only stockholders of record on that date are entitled to notice or to vote at such a meeting. If a record date is not fixed, the record date is at the close of business on the day before the day on which notice is given or, if notice is waived, at the close of business on the day before the meeting is held. A determination of stockholders of record entitled to notice of or to vote at a meeting of stockholders applies to an adjournment of the meeting unless the Board of Directors fixes a new record date for the adjourned meeting. The Board of Directors must fix a new record date if the meeting is adjourned to a date more than 60 days later than the date set for the original meeting.

### ARTICLE IV Election of Directors

- 1. Number. The business and affairs of the Company shall be conducted and managed by, or under the direction of, the Board of Directors. The total number of directors constituting the entire Board of Directors shall be fixed and may be altered from time to time by or pursuant to a resolution passed by the Board of Directors, but shall not be less than one.
- Vacancies. Except as otherwise provided for herein, newly created directorships resulting from any increase in the authorized number of directors, and any vacancies on the Board of Directors resulting from death, resignation, disqualification, removal or other cause, may be filled only by the affirmative vote of a majority of the remaining directors then in office, even though less than a quorum of the Board of Directors. Any director elected in accordance with the preceding sentence shall hold office for the remainder of the full term of the newly created directorship or for the directorship in which the vacancy occurred, and until such director's successor shall have been duly elected and qualified, subject to his earlier death, disqualification, resignation or removal. Subject to the provisions of these Articles of Incorporation, no decrease in the number of directors constituting the Board of Directors shall shorten the term of any incumbent director.
- 3. Removal of Directors. Except as otherwise provided in any Preferred Stock Designation, any director may be removed from office only by the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority or more of the combined voting power of the then outstanding shares of capital stock of the Company entitled to vote at a meeting of stockholders called for that purpose, voting together as a single class.

#### ARTICLE V Meetings of Stockholders

Meetings of stockholders of the Company (the "Stockholder Meetings") may be held within or without the State of Nevada, as the Bylaws of the Company (the "Bylaws") may provide. Special Stockholder Meetings may be called only by (a) the Chairman of the Board, (b) the Chief Executive Officer, (c) the President, (d) the holders of at least 10 percent of all of the shares entitled to vote at the proposed special meeting, or (e) the Board of Directors pursuant to a duly adopted resolution. Special Stockholder Meetings may not be called by any other person or persons or in any other manner. Elections of directors need not be by written ballot unless the Bylaws shall so provide.

#### ARTICLE VI Limitation of Liability

Except as otherwise provided in the NRS, a director or officer of the Company shall not be personally liable to the Company or its stockholders for damages as a result of any act or failure to act in his capacity as a director or officer; provided, however, that this Article shall not eliminate or limit the liability of a director or officer (a) if it is proven that his act or failure to act constituted a breach of his fiduciary duties and such breach involved intentional misconduct, fraud or a knowing violation of law, or (b) under Section 78.300 of the NRS.

If the NRS is amended after the date of filing of these Articles of Incorporation to authorize corporate action further limiting or eliminating the personal liability of a director, then the liability of the directors of the Company shall be limited or eliminated to the fullest extent permitted by the NRS, as so amended, or a similar successor provision. Any repeal or modification of this Article by the stockholders of the Company or otherwise shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director of the Company existing at the time of such repeal or modification.

### ARTICLE VII Indemnification

- Discretionary Indemnification. (a) The Company may indemnify any person who was or is a party or is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative, except an action by or in the right of the Company, by reason of the fact that he is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the Company, or is or was serving at the request of the Company as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, against expenses, including attorneys' fees, judgments, fines and amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably incurved by him in connection with the action, suit or proceeding if he: (i) is not liable pursuant to Section 78.138 of the NRS; or (ii) acted in good faith and in a manner which he reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the best interests of the Company, and, with respect to any criminal action or proceeding, had no reasonable cause to believe his conduct was unlawful. The termination of any action, suit or proceeding by judgment, order, settlement, conviction or upon a plea of nolo contendere or its equivalent, does not, of itself, create a presumption that the person is liable pursuant to Section 78.138 of the NRS or did not act in good faith and in a manner which he reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the best interests of the Company, or that, with respect to any criminal action or proceeding, he had reasonable cause to believe that his conduct was unlawful.
- (b) The Company may indemnify any person who was or is a party or is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed action or suit by or in the right of the Company to procure a judgment in its favor by reason of the fact that he is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the Company, or is or was serving at the request of the Company as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise against expenses, including amounts paid in settlement and attorneys' fees actually and reasonably incurred by him in connection with the defense or settlement of the action or suit if he: (i) is not liable pursuant to Section 78.138 of the NRS; or (ii) acted in good faith and in a manner which he reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the best interests of the Company. Indemnification may not be made for any claim, issue or matter as to which such a person has been adjudged by a court of competent jurisdiction, after exhaustion of all appeals therefrom, to be liable to the Company or for amounts paid in settlement to the Company, unless and only to the extent that the court in which the action or suit was brought or other court of competent jurisdiction determines upon application that in view of all the circumstances of the case, the person is fairly and reasonably entitled to indemnity for such expenses as the courts deem proper.
- 2. <u>Determination of Discretionary Indemnification</u>. Any discretionary indemnification pursuant to Section 1 of this Article VII. unless ordered by a court or advanced pursuant to this Section 2, may be made by the Company only as authorized in the specific case upon a determination that indemnification of the director, officer, employee or agent is proper in the circumstances. The determination must be made:
  - (a) By the stockholders; or
- (b) By the Board of Directors by majority vote of a quorum consisting of directors who were not parties to the action, suit or proceeding; or
- (e) If a majority vote of a quorum consisting of directors who were not parties to the action, suit or proceeding so orders, by independent legal counsel in a written opinion; or
- (d) If a quorum consisting of directors who were not parties to the action, suit or proceeding cannot be obtained, by independent legal counsel in a written opinion.

The expenses of officers and directors incurred in defending a civil or criminal action, suit or proceeding must be paid by the Company as they are incurred in advance of the final disposition of the action, suit or proceeding, upon receipt of an undertaking by or on behalf of the director or officer to repay the amount if it is ultimately determined by a court of competent jurisdiction that he is not entitled to be indemnified by the Company.

- 3. <u>Mandatory Indemnification</u>. To the extent that a director, officer, employee or agent of the Company has been successful on the merits or otherwise in defense of any action, suit or proceeding referred to in Section 1 of this Article VII, or in defense of any claim, issue or matter therein, the Company shall indemnify him against expenses, including attorneys' fees actually and reasonably incurred by him in connection with the defense.
- 4. <u>Non-Exclusivity</u>. The indemnification and advancement of expenses authorized in or ordered by a court pursuant to this Article VII:
- (a) Does not exclude any other rights to which a person seeking indemnification or advancement of expenses may be entitled under any agreement, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors or otherwise, for either an action in his official capacity or an action in another capacity while holding his office, except that indemnification, unless ordered by a court pursuant to Section 1 of this Article VII, or for the advancement of expenses made pursuant to Section 2 of this Article VII may not be made to or on behalf of any director or officer if a final adjudication establishes that his acts or omissions involved intentional misconduct, fraud or a knowing violation of the law and was material to the cause of action.
- (b) Continues for a person who has ceased to be a director, officer, employee or agent and inures to the benefit of the heirs, executors and administrators of any such person.
- 5. <u>Insurance</u>. The Company may purchase and maintain insurance or make other financial arrangements on behalf of any person who is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the Company, or is or was serving at the request of the Company as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise for any liability asserted against him and liability and expenses incurred by him in his capacity as a director, officer, employee or agent, or arising out of his status as such, whether or not the Company has the authority to indemnify him against such liability expenses.

### ARTICLE VIII Amendment of Corporate Documents

- 1. Articles of incorporation. Whenever any vote of the holders of voting shares of the capital stock of the Company is required by law to amend, alter, repeal or rescind any provision of these Articles of Incorporation, such alteration, amendment, repeal or rescission of any provision of these Articles of Incorporation must be approved by the Board of Directors and by the affirmative vote of the holders of at least a majority of the combined voting power of the then outstanding voting shares of capital stock of the Company, voting together as a single class. Subject to the provisions hereof, the Company reserves the right at any time, and from time to time, to amend, alter, repeal or rescind any provision contained in these Articles of Incorporation in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by law, and other provisions authorized by the laws of the State of Nevada at the time in force may be added or inserted, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by law; and all rights, preferences and privileges of whatsoever nature conferred upon stockholders, directors or any other persons whomsoever by and pursuant to these Articles of Incorporation in their present form or as hereafter amended are granted subject to the rights reserved in this Article.
- 2. Bylaws. In addition to any affirmative vote required by law, any change of the Bylaws may be adopted either (a) by the affirmative vote of the Board of Directors, or (b) by the stockholders by the affirmative vote of the holders of at least a majority of the combined voting power of the then outstanding voting shares of capital stock of the Company, voting together as a single class.

### ARTICLE IX Application of NRS 78.411 to 78,444, Inclusive

These Articles of Incorporation expressly provide that the Company shall not be governed by Sections 78.411 to 78.444 of the NRS, inclusive.

### ARTICLE X Existence

The Company is to have perpetual existence.

EXHIBIT B
BYLAWS OF
MIND SOLUTIONS, INC.,
A Nevada corporation

### AMENDED AND RESTATED BYLAWS OF MIND SOLUTIONS, INC.

#### ARTICLE I Offices

- 1.1. Registered Office. The registered office of MIND SOLUTIONS, INC. (the "Company") required by Section 78.035 of the Nevada Revised Statutes or any successor statute (the "NRS") to be maintained in the State of Nevada shall be the registered office named in the Articles of Incorporation of the Company, as they may be amended or restated from time to time in accordance with the NRS (the "Articles of Incorporation").
- i.2. Other Offices. The Company may also have offices at such other places both within and without the State of Nevada as the Board of Directors of the Company (the "Board of Directors") may determine from time to time or as the business of the Company may require.

#### ARTICLE II Meetings of Stockholders

- 2.1. <u>Place of Meetings</u>. Meetings of the Company's stockholders shall be held at such place within or without the State of Nevada as may be designated by the Board of Directors or the officer calling the meeting, or, in the absence of such designation, at the principal office of the Company.
- 2.2. <u>Annual Meeting</u>. An annual meeting of the stockholders, for the election of directors to succeed those whose terms expire or to fill vacancies and for the transaction of such other business as may properly come before the meeting, shall be held on such date and at such time as the Board of Directors shall fix and set forth in the notice of the meeting, which date shall be within 13 months subsequent to the last annual meeting of stockholders. At the annual meeting of the stockholders, only such business shall be conducted as shall have been properly brought before the annual meeting as set forth in Paragraph 2.8 hercof. Failure to hold the annual meeting at the designated time shall not work dissolution of the Company.
- 2.3. Special Meetings. Subject to the rights of the holders of any series of the Company's preferred stock (the "Preferred Stock"), as designated in any resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors and filed with the State of Nevada (a "Preferred Stock Designation"), special meetings of the stockholders may be called at any time by those persons set forth in the Articles of Incorporation. Upon written request of any person or persons who have duly called a special meeting, it shall be the duty of the Secretary to fix the date of the meeting to be held not less than 10 nor more than 60 days after the receipt of the request and to give due notice thereof, as required by the NRS. If the Secretary shall neglect or refuse to fix the date of the meeting and give notice thereof, the person or persons calling the meeting may do so.
- 2.4. Notice of Meeting. Written or printed notice of all meetings, stating the place, day and hour of the meeting and the purpose or purposes for which the meeting is called, shall be delivered not less than 10 nor more than 60 days before the date of the meeting, either personally or by mail, by or at the direction of the Chairman of the Board or Secretary, to each stockholder entitled to vote at such meeting. If mailed, such notice shall be deemed to be delivered to a stockholder when deposited in the United States mail addressed to such stockholder at such stockholder's address as it appears on the stock transfer records of the Company, with postage thereon prepaid.
  - 2.5. Registered Holders of Shares; Closing of Share Transfer Records; and Record Date.
- (a) Registered Holders as Owners. Unless otherwise provided under the NRS, the Company may regard the person in whose name any shares are registered in the stock transfer records of the Company at any particular time (including, without limitation, as of a record date fixed pursuant to subparagraph (b) of this Paragraph 2.5) as the owner of such shares at that time for purposes of voting, receiving distributions thereon or notices in respect thereof, transferring such shares, exercising rights of dissent with respect to such shares, entering into agreements with respect to such shares, or giving proxies with respect to such shares; and neither the Company

nor any of its officers, directors, employees or agents shall be liable for regarding that person as the owner of such shares at that time for those purposes, regardless of whether that person possesses a certificate for such shares.

(b) Record Date. For the purpose of determining stockholders entitled to notice of or to vote at any meeting of stockholders or any adjournment thereof, or entitled to receive a distribution by the Company (other than a distribution involving a purchase or redemption by the Company of any of its own shares) or a share dividend, or in order to make a determination of stockholders for any other proper purpose, the Board of Directors may fix in advance a date as the record date for any such determination of stockholders, such date in any case to be not more than 60 days and, in the case of a meeting of stockholders, not less than 10 days, prior to the date on which the particular action requiring such determination of stockholders is to be taken. The Board of Directors shall not close the books of the Company against transfers of shares during the whole or any part of such period.

If the Board of Directors does not fix a record date for any meeting of the stockholders, the record date for determining stockholders entitled to notice of or to vote at such meeting shall be at the close of business on the day next preceding the day on which notice is given, or, if in accordance with Paragraph 7.3 of these Bylaws notice is waived, at the close of business on the day next preceding the day on which the meeting is held.

2.6. Quorum of Stockholders; Adjournment. Unless otherwise provided in the Articles of Incorporation, a majority of the outstanding shares of capital stock of the Company entitled to vote, present in person or represented by proxy, shall constitute a quorum at any meeting of the stockholders, and the stockholders present at any duly convened meeting may continue to do business until adjournment notwithstanding any withdrawal from the meeting of holders of shares counted in determining the existence of a quorum. Unless otherwise provided in the Articles of Incorporation or these Bylaws, any meeting of the stockholders may be adjourned from time to time by the chairman of the meeting or the holders of a majority of the issued and outstanding stock, present in person or represented by proxy, whether or not a quorum is present, without notice other than by announcement at the meeting at which such adjournment is taken, and at any such adjourned meeting at which a quorum shall be present any action may be taken that could have been taken at the meeting originally called; provided that if the adjournment is for more than 30 days, or if after the adjournment a new record date is fixed for the adjourned meeting, a notice of the adjourned meeting shall be given to each stockholder of record entitled to vote at the adjourned meeting.

#### 2.7. Voting by Stockholders.

- (a) Voting on Matters Other than the Election of Directors. With respect to any matters as to which no other voting requirement is specified by the NRS, the Articles of Incorporation or these Bylaws, and, subject to the rights of the holders of any series of Preferred Stock to elect directors under specific circumstances, the affirmative vote required for stockholder action shall be that of a majority of the shares present in person or represented by proxy at the meeting (as counted for purposes of determining the existence of a quorum at the meeting). In the case of a matter submitted for a vote of the stockholders as to which a stockholder approval requirement is applicable under the stockholder approval policy of any stock exchange or quotation system on which the capital stock of the Company is traded or quoted, the requirements under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or any provision of the Internal Revenue Code, in each case for which no higher voting requirement is specified by the NRS, the Articles of Incorporation or these Bylaws, the vote required for approval shall be the requisite vote specified in such stockholder approval policy, the Exchange Act or Internal Revenue Code provision, as the case may be (or the highest such requirement if more than one is applicable).
- (b) <u>Yoting in the Election of Directors</u>. Unless otherwise provided in the Articles of Incorporation or these Bylaws in accordance with the NRS, directors shall be elected by a plurality of the votes cast by the holders of outstanding shares of capital stock of the Company entitled to vote in the election of directors at a meeting of stockholders at which a quorum is present.
- (c) <u>Consents in Lieu of Meeting</u>. Any action that is required or permitted to be taken by the stockholders of the Company at any annual or special meeting of stockholders may be effected by the written consent of stockholders in lieu of a meeting pursuant to the provisions of the NRS.

- (d) <u>Telephone Meetings</u>. Subject to the provisions required or permitted by the NRS for notice of meetings, unless otherwise restricted by the Articles of Incorporation or these Bylaws, stockholders may participate in and hold a meeting of such stockholders by means of electronic communications, videoconferencing, teleconferencing or other available technology which allows the stockholders to communicate simultaneously or sequentially. Participation in a meeting pursuant to this subsection constitutes presence in person at the meeting.
- (e) Other. The Board of Directors, in its discretion, or the officer of the Company presiding at a meeting of stockholders of the Company, in his discretion, may require that any votes cast at such meeting shall be cast by written ballot.
- 2.8. <u>Business to be Conducted at Annual or Special Stockholder Meetings</u>. At any annual or special meeting of stockholders, only such business shall be conducted, and only such proposals shall be acted upon, as shall have been disclosed in the notice delivered to the stockholders with respect to such meeting.
- 2.9. <u>Proxies.</u> Each stockholder entitled to vote at a meeting of stockholders may authorize another person or persons to act for him by proxy. Proxies for use at any meeting of stockholders shall be filed with the Secretary, or such other officer as the Board of Directors may from time to time determine by resolution, before or at the time of the meeting. All proxies shall be received and taken charge of and all ballots shall be received and canvassed by the secretary of the meeting who shall decide all questions relating to the qualification of voters, the validity of the proxies, and the acceptance or rejection of votes, unless an inspector or inspectors shall have been appointed by the chairman of the meeting, in which event such inspector or inspectors shall decide all such questions.
- 2.10. Approval or Ratification of Acts or Contracts by Stockholders. The Board of Directors in its discretion may submit any act or contract for approval or ratification at any annual meeting of the stockholders, or at any special meeting of the stockholders called for the purpose of considering any such act or contract, and any act or contract that shall be approved or be ratified by the vote of the stockholders holding a majority of the issued and outstanding shares of stock of the Company entitled to vote and present in person or by proxy at such meeting (provided that a quorum is present), shall be as valid and as binding upon the Company and upon all the stockholders as if it has been approved or ratified by every stockholder of the Company.
- 2.11. <u>Inspectors of Election</u>. The Company shall, in advance of any meeting of stockholders, appoint one or more inspectors of election, who may be employees of the Company, to act at the meeting or any adjournment thereof and to make a written report thereof. The Company may designate one or more persons as alternate inspectors to replace any inspector who fails to act. If no inspector so appointed or designated is able to act at a meeting of stockholders, the chairman or the person presiding at the meeting shall appoint one or more inspectors to act at the meeting. Each inspector, before entering upon the discharge of his duties, shall take and sign an oath to execute faithfully the duties of inspector with strict impartiality and according to the best of his ability.

The inspector or inspectors so appointed or designated shall: (a) ascertain the number of shares of capital stock of the Company outstanding and the voting power of each such share; (b) determine the shares of capital stock of the Company represented at the meeting and the validity of proxies and ballots; (c) count all votes and ballots; (d) determine and retain for a reasonable period a record of the disposition of any challenges made to any determination by the inspectors; and (e) certify their determination of the number of shares of the capital stock of the Company represented at the meeting and such inspectors' count of all votes and ballots. Such certification and report shall specify such other information as may be required by law. In determining the validity and counting of proxies and ballots cast at any meeting of stockholders of the Company, the inspectors may consider such information as is permitted by applicable law. No person who is a candidate for an office at an election may serve as an inspector at such election.

·	

### Seventh: SIGNATURES FOR EACH CORPORATION

Name of Corporation	Signature of an Officer or Director	Typed or Printed Name of Individual & Title
VOIS, Inc.	Reg J	Kerry Driscoll, President
Mind Solutions, Inc.	May Dif	Kerry Driscoll, President
1.0 B. W.L L. B. W.L L		